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APPLICATION NUMBER: VAR 22-0475 

LUHO HEARING DATE:  March 21, 2022 CASE REVIEWER:     Israel Monsanto 
 
REQUEST:  The applicant is requesting variances from the requirements found in Land Development Code Section 3.10.00, Citrus 
Park Village Development Regulations. The parcel is located at 14508 Berkford Ave. in Tampa and is 1.2 acres in size. The site is 
within the CPV A-5 subdistrict and is currently vacant.   The applicant intends to develop the site with a 10-unit multifamily 
building. The CPV Development Regulations requires specific Block design standards, including block pattern, on-street parking 
and street connectivity. The project will be adding a public right-of-way to serve as access to the multifamily units. Per the 
submitted site plan, the project is not meeting the block pattern, on-street parking and street connectivity requirements. In order to 
accommodate the new site design, variances from the CPV standards are needed. All other requirements of the CPV will be met. 
The variances requested are as follows: 
 
VARIANCE(S): 
 

SUMMARY 
OF 

VARIANCES 

REQUIREMENTS VARIANCE RESULT APPLICABLE 
LDC 

SECTION 
Variance to the 
Block Pattern. 

New development shall occur in a block pattern. 
Each block shall be rectangular in shape and framed 
by public streets on at least three sides. The 
maximum length of any block face shall be 650 feet. 
Variances to these requirements may be allowed in 
accordance with Part 11.04.00 of this Code only to 
the minimum degree necessary to accommodate 
irregular parcel boundaries, natural features or 
existing development patterns on adjacent properties. 

To reduce by 
one side the 
number of 
public streets 
framing a 
block. 
 
  

A total of two 
sides of the 
proposed 
project block 
would be 
framed by 
public streets. 

3.10.06.01 
Block Pattern  

Variance to 
building Street 
Connectivity 

New streets within a project shall achieve a 
connectivity ratio of not less than 2.0. For purposes 
of this regulation, "connectivity ratio" is the number 
of street links divided by the number of nodes. A 
"link" is each portion of a street defined by a node at 
both ends or at one end. A "node" is the intersection 
of two (2) or more streets, a street corner, a cul-de-
sac head or a dead-end. Notwithstanding, 
connections with existing streets and paved stubouts 
to adjacent properties to accommodate future street 
connections shall not be considered nodes. 

To allow a 
reduction of the 
minimum 
required 
connectivity 
ratio by 1.0 

A Connectivity 
ratio of 1.0 
would be 
provided 
 

3.10.06.02 
Street 

Connectivity 

Variance to 
Parking 
requirements 

All new streets shall provide on-street parking.  To eliminate 
on-street 
parking on new 
streets. 

The proposed 
new street 
(public) will 
not have on-
street parking. 

3.10.06.05 
Parking  

 
DISCLAIMER: 
The variances listed above are based on the information provided in the application by the applicant.  Additional variances may be 
needed after the site has applied for development permits.  The granting of these variances does not obviate the applicant or property 
owner from attaining all additional required approvals including but not limited to: subdivision or site development approvals and 
building permit approvals. 
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 15957 N. Florida Avenue, Lutz, FL 33549          813.968.1081         813.961.5839 

Hillsborough County Planning                             Re:  CITRUS PARK TOWNHOMES 
& Growth Management 14508 Berkford Avenue  
601 E. Kennedy Blvd, 19th FL Hillsborough County 
Tampa, FL 33602 Folio #003384.0000 
  
     
                     MEI File # 21-013 
Zoning Intake: January 25, 2022 

VARIANCE NARRATIVE, REQUEST, & CRITERIA RESPONSE 
 
To whom it may concern, 
 
Project Narrative: 
 
Our client would like to develop the infil parcel Folio #003384.0000 into a high-end multi-family townhouse that will 
benefit the neighborhood and community.  Given the size and location of the project site, three (3) variances are 
needed to allow the parcel to be developed efficiently while meeting the intent of the LDC and remaining in 
harmony with the neighboring development and CPV as a whole. 
 
We respectfully request; 

• a Variance to allow new development to contribute to the existing block pattern rather than provide it 
within the project site boundaries itself, 

• a Variance from street connectivity to allow the public roadway to be constructed on the project site to 
serve as the only connection point, and  

• a Variance from providing on-street parking which is to be offset by off-street parking in enclosed 
garages and driveways. 

 
Applicable Code Sections: 
 
A Variance is requested from the following Section(s) of the LDC: 

• 3.10.06. - General Development Requirements – Citrus Park Village. 
 
More specifically, 3.10.06. subsections; 

• 01. - Block Pattern, 

• 02. - Street Connectivity, and 

• 05. - Parking. 
 
Variance Criteria Response: 
 

1. Explain how the alleged hardships or practical difficulties are unique and singular to the subject property 
and are not those suffered in common with other property similarly located? 
 
Response:  The project site is located within CPV, and staff has confirmed that it is currently in a block 
pattern supported by Almark Street, Berkford Avenue, and Gunn Highway.  However, this subsection 
requires that a block pattern be provided within the “new development”.  If new development is interpreted 
as the actual project site itself, then there is a need for a variance. At the time of this submittal, staff is 
undecided if a variance is required for this subsection; moreover, we are including it just in case. 
 
To meet this requirement literally (i.e. within the limits of “new development”), it would be necessary to 
provide two additional public roadways within the limits of the project site; however, given the size of the 
parcel, this is not possible. Given the size of the project site and its frontage, providing one roadway will 
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require approximately 36% of the site’s frontage, and a second would require a total of 72%.  If two 
roadways were provided, it would leave only a small remnant of the project site for new development 
rendering the site undevelopable.  Though the block pattern cannot be provided within the limits of the 
project site, it can meet the criteria by supporting and expanding the existing block pattern that it is within 
thereby meeting the intent of the Code. 
 
Similar to the block pattern challenges that limits the number of roadways that can be constructed onsite, 
there is only enough frontage to provide street connectivity at one location.  Additionally, the applicant 
does not own or control the westerly adjacent property that would otherwise allow a second connection 
via a roadway extension through Folio #003147.0000 to an internal commercial loop access and 
ultimately to Gunn Highway. 
 
The applicant is proposing to provide a temporary paved stub (which is considered a node) to the 
westerly adjacent parcel that will accommodate the future extension of the proposed roadway should it be 
desired.  Once the westerly adjacent parcel is re/developed and cross access connection made, the 
street connectivity ratio of 2.0 would be provided. 
 
On-street parking is required per the CPV for all new streets.  Since the applicant is proposing a new 
public roadway, this requirement applies; however, based on current demographics and demand for 
luxury housing, enclosed garages are proposed as part of the townhouse development.  Given that each 
unit will have a two (2) -car garage and enough room in front of each garage to park an additional two (2) 
vehicles for a total of four (4) parking spaces for each unit. 
 
Section 6.05.02 requires two (2) parking spaces per unit for multifamily with two (2) bedrooms or more.  
To that end, providing four (4) parking spaces per unit is twice the required parking per unit.  Additionally, 
there is only one use for the proposed project, so joint use parking is not necessary.  Due to both of these 
provisions/conditions, additional on-street parking is not necessary. 
 
Finally, the project site’s area remains the main limiting factor for this project.  As noted, providing a 
52-foot right-of-way along the north side of the parcel absorbs 36% of the project site and severely 
restricts new development dimensionally.  To provide on-street parking, an additional three (3) feet would 
be required, increasing the right-of-way dedication to 39% of the project site; however, dedicating the 
additional footage does not provide sufficient room for proper off-street parking in front of the garages and 
would require a variance to the front yard setback.  That said, it seems best to meet the need for parking 
within and in front of individual garages which is indicative of today’s townhomes. 
 

2. Describe how the literal requirements of the Land Development Code (LDC) would deprive you of rights 
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district and area under the terms of the LDC.  
 
Response: In addition to the items noted in the response to item number 1 above, the location of the 
existing roadways arguably meets the requirement for the block pattern; however, if the condition is 
interpreted literally to apply only to the project site (or “new development”) most all parcels within the CPV 
could not be developed and they are.  Furthermore, the commercial parcels to the west of this site, 
somewhat provide a block pattern; however, not to the literal sense that could be interpreted from the 
Code. 
 
Street connectivity requirements were apparently met using the same provision as our proposed for the 
purposes of serving residential lots just north of the project site.  Almark Street is a public road that 
provides a single access point for all parcels located on it.  It currently ends at the extrapolated limits of 
the project site’s western property line and is a near identical roadway enjoyed by the neighboring 
properties within the CPV. 
 
Similarly, on Almark Street, there is sufficient room for on-street parking; however, it is not provided.  
Furthermore, sidewalk is also not provided – on either side of the road.  The proposed roadway for this 
project provides sidewalk, as required, on both sides of the roadway.  If it were not for the sidewalk 
requirement, there would be sufficient room for on-street parking within the project’s proposed right-of-22-0475
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way.  Given that Almark Street, and many others within CPV, do not provide on-street parking and/or 
sidewalks, we believe the proposed roadway will provide an increased enjoyment for the adjacent 
townhome owners more so than others with no paved off-street parking and no sidewalk. 
 

3. Explain how the variance, if allowed, will not substantially interfere with or injure the rights of others 
whose property would be affected by the allowance of the variance.  
 
Response:  The requested variances in no way interfere or injure the rights of others.  The only property 
that would possibly be affected by the allowance of the requested variances would be the future owners 
of the project’s townhomes themselves.  Future owners would purchase their respective property knowing 
the conditions of development. As such, this variation has been conceived, planned and designed with 
public interest in the forefront. 
 

4. Explain how the variance is in harmony with and serves the general intent and purpose of the LDC and 
the Comprehensive Plan (refer to Section 1.02.02 and 1.02.03 of the LDC for description of 
intent/purpose).  
 
Response: This requested variances will aid in the harmonious, orderly and progressive development of 
unincorporated HC by providing well thought out and designed multi-family townhomes in a much-needed 
area of the County.   Additionally, there is no request for an increased density or change of use that may 
otherwise be in conflict with the LDC or Comprehensive Plan. 
 

5. Explain how the situation sought to be relieved by the variance does not result from an illegal act or result 
from the actions of the applicant, resulting in a self-imposed hardship.  
 
Response:  In no way is this request related to an illegal act or result from actions of the applicant, 
resulting in a self-imposed hardship. 
 

6. Explain how allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done, considering both the public 
benefits intended to be secured by the LDC and the individual hardships that will be suffered by failure to 
grant variance.  
 
Response:  By approving this variance request, substantial justice will be accomplished. Both public and 
private interests benefit from this development.  As noted, the improvements provide much needed 
housing, the expansion of public infrastructure at no cost to the public, all while relieving the applicant’s 
hardship for the development of this CPV infil parcel.  Should the request be denied, the project would not 
be able to be developed as intended and would result in an inefficient use of our limited community 
resources.  Additionally, it would be in opposition to the rights that would otherwise be available to the 
applicant as secured by the LDC. 
 

We believe these variance requests, appropriately supplemented and designed, are consistent with the Goals, 
Objectives and Policies of both the LDC and the CPV Plan Sector.   We look forward to working with you and staff 
over the next few months to determine appropriate conditions of approval.  
 

 
Sincerely, 

 
 
 
 

         Christopher S. McNeal, M.Eng, PE 

         McNEAL ENGINEERING, INC. 

attchs 
 
c: DR Jones Holdings c/o Dan Jones via email 22-0475
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Hillsborough County Planning                             Re:  CITRUS PARK TOWNHOMES 
& Growth Management 14508 Berkford Avenue  
601 E. Kennedy Blvd, 19th FL Hillsborough County 
Tampa, FL 33602 Folio #003384.0000 
  
     
                     MEI File # 21-013 
Zoning Intake: January 25, 2022 

VARIANCE NARRATIVE, REQUEST, & CRITERIA RESPONSE 
 
To whom it may concern, 
 
Project Narrative: 
 
Our client would like to develop the infil parcel Folio #003384.0000 into a high-end multi-family townhouse that will 
benefit the neighborhood and community.  Given the size and location of the project site, three (3) variances are 
needed to allow the parcel to be developed efficiently while meeting the intent of the LDC and remaining in 
harmony with the neighboring development and CPV as a whole. 
 
We respectfully request; 

• a Variance to allow new development to contribute to the existing block pattern rather than provide it 
within the project site boundaries itself, 

• a Variance from street connectivity to allow the public roadway to be constructed on the project site to 
serve as the only connection point, and  

• a Variance from providing on-street parking which is to be offset by off-street parking in enclosed 
garages and driveways. 

 
Applicable Code Sections: 
 
A Variance is requested from the following Section(s) of the LDC: 

• 3.10.06. - General Development Requirements – Citrus Park Village. 
 
More specifically, 3.10.06. subsections; 

• 01. - Block Pattern, 

• 02. - Street Connectivity, and 

• 05. - Parking. 
 
Variance Criteria Response: 
 

1. Explain how the alleged hardships or practical difficulties are unique and singular to the subject property 
and are not those suffered in common with other property similarly located? 
 
Response:  The project site is located within CPV, and staff has confirmed that it is currently in a block 
pattern supported by Almark Street, Berkford Avenue, and Gunn Highway.  However, this subsection 
requires that a block pattern be provided within the “new development”.  If new development is interpreted 
as the actual project site itself, then there is a need for a variance. At the time of this submittal, staff is 
undecided if a variance is required for this subsection; moreover, we are including it just in case. 
 
To meet this requirement literally (i.e. within the limits of “new development”), it would be necessary to 
provide two additional public roadways within the limits of the project site; however, given the size of the 
parcel, this is not possible. Given the size of the project site and its frontage, providing one roadway will 
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require approximately 36% of the site’s frontage, and a second would require a total of 72%.  If two 
roadways were provided, it would leave only a small remnant of the project site for new development 
rendering the site undevelopable.  Though the block pattern cannot be provided within the limits of the 
project site, it can meet the criteria by supporting and expanding the existing block pattern that it is within 
thereby meeting the intent of the Code. 
 
Similar to the block pattern challenges that limits the number of roadways that can be constructed onsite, 
there is only enough frontage to provide street connectivity at one location.  Additionally, the applicant 
does not own or control the westerly adjacent property that would otherwise allow a second connection 
via a roadway extension through Folio #003147.0000 to an internal commercial loop access and 
ultimately to Gunn Highway. 
 
The applicant is proposing to provide a temporary paved stub (which is considered a node) to the 
westerly adjacent parcel that will accommodate the future extension of the proposed roadway should it be 
desired.  Once the westerly adjacent parcel is re/developed and cross access connection made, the 
street connectivity ratio of 2.0 would be provided. 
 
On-street parking is required per the CPV for all new streets.  Since the applicant is proposing a new 
public roadway, this requirement applies; however, based on current demographics and demand for 
luxury housing, enclosed garages are proposed as part of the townhouse development.  Given that each 
unit will have a two (2) -car garage and enough room in front of each garage to park an additional two (2) 
vehicles for a total of four (4) parking spaces for each unit. 
 
Section 6.05.02 requires two (2) parking spaces per unit for multifamily with two (2) bedrooms or more.  
To that end, providing four (4) parking spaces per unit is twice the required parking per unit.  Additionally, 
there is only one use for the proposed project, so joint use parking is not necessary.  Due to both of these 
provisions/conditions, additional on-street parking is not necessary. 
 
Finally, the project site’s area remains the main limiting factor for this project.  As noted, providing a 
52-foot right-of-way along the north side of the parcel absorbs 36% of the project site and severely 
restricts new development dimensionally.  To provide on-street parking, an additional three (3) feet would 
be required, increasing the right-of-way dedication to 39% of the project site; however, dedicating the 
additional footage does not provide sufficient room for proper off-street parking in front of the garages and 
would require a variance to the front yard setback.  That said, it seems best to meet the need for parking 
within and in front of individual garages which is indicative of today’s townhomes. 
 

2. Describe how the literal requirements of the Land Development Code (LDC) would deprive you of rights 
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district and area under the terms of the LDC.  
 
Response: In addition to the items noted in the response to item number 1 above, the location of the 
existing roadways arguably meets the requirement for the block pattern; however, if the condition is 
interpreted literally to apply only to the project site (or “new development”) most all parcels within the CPV 
could not be developed and they are.  Furthermore, the commercial parcels to the west of this site, 
somewhat provide a block pattern; however, not to the literal sense that could be interpreted from the 
Code. 
 
Street connectivity requirements were apparently met using the same provision as our proposed for the 
purposes of serving residential lots just north of the project site.  Almark Street is a public road that 
provides a single access point for all parcels located on it.  It currently ends at the extrapolated limits of 
the project site’s western property line and is a near identical roadway enjoyed by the neighboring 
properties within the CPV. 
 
Similarly, on Almark Street, there is sufficient room for on-street parking; however, it is not provided.  
Furthermore, sidewalk is also not provided – on either side of the road.  The proposed roadway for this 
project provides sidewalk, as required, on both sides of the roadway.  If it were not for the sidewalk 
requirement, there would be sufficient room for on-street parking within the project’s proposed right-of-22-0475
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way.  Given that Almark Street, and many others within CPV, do not provide on-street parking and/or 
sidewalks, we believe the proposed roadway will provide an increased enjoyment for the adjacent 
townhome owners more so than others with no paved off-street parking and no sidewalk. 
 

3. Explain how the variance, if allowed, will not substantially interfere with or injure the rights of others 
whose property would be affected by the allowance of the variance.  
 
Response:  The requested variances in no way interfere or injure the rights of others.  The only property 
that would possibly be affected by the allowance of the requested variances would be the future owners 
of the project’s townhomes themselves.  Future owners would purchase their respective property knowing 
the conditions of development. As such, this variation has been conceived, planned and designed with 
public interest in the forefront. 
 

4. Explain how the variance is in harmony with and serves the general intent and purpose of the LDC and 
the Comprehensive Plan (refer to Section 1.02.02 and 1.02.03 of the LDC for description of 
intent/purpose).  
 
Response: This requested variances will aid in the harmonious, orderly and progressive development of 
unincorporated HC by providing well thought out and designed multi-family townhomes in a much-needed 
area of the County.   Additionally, there is no request for an increased density or change of use that may 
otherwise be in conflict with the LDC or Comprehensive Plan. 
 

5. Explain how the situation sought to be relieved by the variance does not result from an illegal act or result 
from the actions of the applicant, resulting in a self-imposed hardship.  
 
Response:  In no way is this request related to an illegal act or result from actions of the applicant, 
resulting in a self-imposed hardship. 
 

6. Explain how allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done, considering both the public 
benefits intended to be secured by the LDC and the individual hardships that will be suffered by failure to 
grant variance.  
 
Response:  By approving this variance request, substantial justice will be accomplished. Both public and 
private interests benefit from this development.  As noted, the improvements provide much needed 
housing, the expansion of public infrastructure at no cost to the public, all while relieving the applicant’s 
hardship for the development of this CPV infil parcel.  Should the request be denied, the project would not 
be able to be developed as intended and would result in an inefficient use of our limited community 
resources.  Additionally, it would be in opposition to the rights that would otherwise be available to the 
applicant as secured by the LDC. 
 

We believe these variance requests, appropriately supplemented and designed, are consistent with the Goals, 
Objectives and Policies of both the LDC and the CPV Plan Sector.   We look forward to working with you and staff 
over the next few months to determine appropriate conditions of approval.  
 

 
Sincerely, 

 
 
 
 

         Christopher S. McNeal, M.Eng, PE 

         McNEAL ENGINEERING, INC. 

attchs 
 
c: DR Jones Holdings c/o Dan Jones via email 22-0475



VARIANCE CRITERIA RESPONSE
You must provide a response to each of the following questions. If additional space is needed, please attach 
extra pages to this application.

(refer to Section 1.02.02 and 1.02.03 of the LDC for description of intent/purpose).

07/02/2014

See Attached

See Attached

See Attached

See Attached

See Attached

See Attached
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VARIANCE APPLICATION 
You must schedule an appointment to submit this application by calling 

All requirements listed on the submittal checklist must be met. 

Property Information  

Property Owner Information 

Applicant Information 

Applicant’s Representative (if different than above) 

07/02/2014

3384.0000

14508 Berkford Avenue Tampa, FL  33625 02/28/17

CPV-A-5 CPV 1.2

Daniel Jones, DR Jones Holdings LLC

813-781-6041

813-781-6041

16609 Villalenda De Avila

16609 Villalenda De Avila

Daniel Jones, DR Jones Holdings LLC

Tampa, FL  33613

Tampa, FL  33613

eriecomm@gmail.com

eriecomm@gmail.com N/A

N/A

Christopher S. McNeal, McNeal Engineering, Inc. 813-968-1081

15957 N Florida Ave Lutz, FL 33549

permitting@mcnealengineering.com

Christopher S. McNeal, PE, as Agent

22-0475

01/27/2022
03/21/2022
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Received 

01/27/2022 

Development Services

OdellCl
Typewritten text
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PARCEL INFORMATION HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY FLORIDA
Jurisdiction Unincorporated County

Zoning Category Community Based

Zoning CPV-A-5

Description Citrus Park Village

RZ 04-0315

Flood Zone:X  AREA OF MINIMAL FLOOD 
HAZARD 

FIRM Panel 0179H

FIRM Panel 12057C0179H

Suffix H

Effective Date Thu Aug 28 2008

Pre 2008 Flood Zone X

Pre 2008 Firm Panel 1201120180F

County Wide Planning Area Citrus Park Village

Community Base Planning 
Area

Citrus Park Village

Census Data Tract: 011410
Block: 3023

Future Landuse CPV

Urban Service Area USA

Mobility Assessment 
District

Urban

Mobility Benefit District 1

Fire Impact Fee Northwest

Parks/Schools Impact Fee NORTHWEST

ROW/Transportation 
Impact Fee

ZONE 1

Wind Borne Debris Area 140 MPH Area

Overlay District Citrus Park Village

Competitive Sites NO

Redevelopment Area NO

Folio: 3384.0000
PIN: U-02-28-17-03V-000049-00007.0

DR JONES HOLDINGS LLC
Mailing Address: 

16609 VILLALENDA DE AVILA
TAMPA, FL 33613-5200

Site Address: 
14508 BERKFORD AVE

TAMPA, Fl 33625 
SEC-TWN-RNG: 02-28-17

Acreage: 1.21114004
Market Value: $365,988.00

Landuse Code: 0000 VACANT RESIDENT
 

Hillsborough County makes no warranty, representation or guaranty as to the content, sequence, accuracy, timeliness, or 
completeness of any of the geodata information provided herein. The reader should not rely on the data provided herein for any 
reason. Hillsborough County explicitly disclaims any representations and warranties, including, without limitations, the implied 
warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. Hillsborough County shall assume no liability for:
1. Any error, omissions, or inaccuracies in the information provided regardless of how caused.
Or
2. Any decision made or action taken or not taken by any person in reliance upon any information or data furnished hereunder.

 Page 1 of 1

https://maps.hillsboroughcounty.org/DSD/DSD.html
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